RESOLUTION NO. 2016-187

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL **AGREEMENT** BETWEEN **BROWARD** COUNTY AND THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK TO CONTINUE PROVIDING COST-SHARE SUPPORT OF THE BROWARD WATER CONSERVATION INCENTIVES PROGRAM COORDINATED BY BROWARD COUNTY: AND AUTHORIZING BROWARD COUNTY TO CONTINUE CONDUCTING **SPECIFIC** MEDIA PROMOTION, OUTREACH. ADMINISTRATIVE, AND OTHER ACTIVITIES **ASSOCIATED** WITH **FOSTERING** WATER CONSERVATION COUNTY-WIDE ETHIC: PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, local municipalities and water utilities helped to develop the Integrated Water Resource Plan through representation on the Water Advisory Board to the Broward County Board of County Commissioners and its Technical Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, the county-wide Integrated Water Resource Plan seeks to optimize the beneficial uses of local water resources now and for future generations; and

WHEREAS, the conservation of water quality and quantity is a principle objective of the Integrated Water Resource Plan and is demonstrated to be one of the most cost-effective and immediate means of producing water for meeting future water supply needs; and

WHEREAS, given the successes of the Broward Water Partnership and the regional Water Conservation Incentives Program, the parties now desire to renew this Agreement in furtherance of shared water conservation goals, regional water conservation strategies, and conservation activities reflected in consumptive use permit requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached Interlocal Agreement between Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek to continue providing cost-share support of the Broward Water Conservation Incentives Program.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said Agreement.

<u>Section 3:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this Resolution.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this 11th day of August, 2016.

	Mikkie Belvedere, Mayor	
Attest:		
Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk		
	Belvedere	<u>Aye</u>
	Rydell	<u>Aye</u>
	Sarbone	<u>Aye</u>
	Tooley	<u>Aye</u>
	Welch	<u>Aye</u>